GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1353
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.02.2025

OLD AGE PENSION, WIDOW PENSION AND DISABLED PENSION
+1353. SHRI BHAJAN LAL JATAYV:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds released under old age pension, widow pension and disabled pension heads in Rajasthan during the last one year;

(b) the number of beneficiaries under each of the said pension categories;

(c) the number of pending cases for grant of pension Category-wise along with the reasons therefor; and

(d) the time by which the said pending cases are likely to be resolved along with the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI B.L.VERMA)

(a) to (b): As per the information provided by the Ministry of Rural Development and the State Government of Rajasthan, the details of funds released and beneficiaries covered under old age pension, widow pension and disabled pension heads in Rajasthan under National Social Assistance Programme(NSAP) during the last one year i.e. 2023-24 is as given below:

Scheme Name Fund Released Beneficiaries
(Rs.in lakh) ( Actual)
Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension Scheme 2,1141.34 8,04,019
Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension Scheme 8,668.84 3,15,048
Indira Gandhi National Disability Pension scheme 710.26 23,468
Total 30,520.44 11,42,535

(c) & (d): As per NSAP guidelines of Ministry of Rural Development, the identification of beneficiary is the responsibility of the respective State/Union Territory. Ministry of Rural Development allocates funds to the States/Union Territory as per State Cap or digitized number of beneficiaries on NSAP portal, whichever is lower.

As per the information received from the State Government of Rajasthan, all pension applications received online on Pension portal are disposed-off within 45 days. As on date, there is no pendency.
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